



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION  
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING  
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

BUREAU OF  
INVESTIGATION  
&  
ENFORCEMENT

September 12, 2023

**Via Electronic Filing**

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, v.  
Columbia Water Company  
Docket No. R-2023-3040258  
**I&E Main Brief**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta,

Enclosed for electronic filing please find the **Main Brief of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E)** for the above-captioned proceedings.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>History of the Proceeding</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>Burden of Proof</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>Statement of the Questions Involved</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>Summary</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>1.</b>	<b>Rate Base</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>2.</b>	<b>Revenues</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>3.</b>	<b>Expenses</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>4.</b>	<b>Fair Rate of Return</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>5.</b>	<b>Taxes</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>6.</b>	<b>Customer Rate Structure</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>7.</b>	<b>Miscellaneous Issues</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>RATE BASE</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>Deductions from Rate Base – Cash Working Capital</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>Conclusion</b> .....	<b>8</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>REVENUES</b> .....	<b>8</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>EXPENSES</b> .....	<b>8</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>Rate Case Expense</b> .....	<b>8</b>
<b>VI.</b>	<b>TAXES</b> .....	<b>12</b>
<b>VII.</b>	<b>FAIR RATE OF RETURN</b> .....	<b>12</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>Introduction</b> .....	<b>12</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>Capital Structure</b> .....	<b>14</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>Cost of Long-Term Debt</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>D.</b>	<b>Return on Common Equity</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>1.</b>	<b>Introduction</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>2.</b>	<b>Proxy Group</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>3.</b>	<b>I&amp;E’s Discounted Cash Flow Analysis</b> .....	<b>20</b>
<b>a)</b>	<b>Dividend yields</b> .....	<b>21</b>
<b>b)</b>	<b>Growth rates</b> .....	<b>22</b>
<b>c)</b>	<b>Comparison to CAPM</b> .....	<b>22</b>

E.	Columbia’s Proposed Return on Common Equity.....	23
1.	Columbia’s Flawed Proxy Group .....	24
2.	Columbia’s Flawed Weighting and Use of DCF, CAPM, and RP methods.....	26
a)	Inappropriate Use of PRPM .....	28
b)	Risk-Free Rate.....	29
c)	Inappropriate Use of ECAPM Analysis.....	30
d)	Inappropriate Use of Market-to-Book Ratios.....	31
3.	Columbia’s Inappropriate Equity Adjustment .....	32
a)	Unsupported Size Adjustment.....	33
F.	Overall Rate of Return.....	35
G.	Conclusion .....	35
VIII.	TAXES.....	36
IX.	RATE STRUCTURE .....	36
A.	Cost of Service Study - Customer Cost Analysis .....	36
B.	Revenue Allocation .....	39
C.	Tariff Structure.....	39
1.	Customer Charge - Proposal .....	39
D.	Scale Back of Rates .....	41
E.	Summary .....	42
X.	CONCLUSION.....	42
APPENDIX A		
APPENDIX B		
APPENDIX C		
APPENDIX D		

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bluefield Water Works &amp; Improvements Co. v. Public Service Comm. of West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	12, 13
<i>Brockaway Glass v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981) .....	2
<i>Butler Township Water Company v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 473 A.2d 219, 221 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).....	8
<i>Carnegie Natural Gas Company v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 433 A.2d 938 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981) .....	16
<i>Dutchland Tours, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 337 A.2d 922, 925 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1975) .....	2
<i>Emporium Water Company v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 955 A.2d 456 (2008).....	11, 16
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	12, 13
<i>Irwin A. Popowsky v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 674 A.2d 1149 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996) .....	2, 9, 11
<i>Lower Frederick Township v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 409 A.2d 505 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980).....	2
<i>Lower Paxton Township v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> 317 A.2d 917 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1974) .....	16
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Apollo Gas Co.</i> , 54 Pa. PUC 358, 373 (Pa. P.U.C. 1980).....	9
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2314523 (Pa. P.U.C. 2004) .....	2
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Borough of Media Water Works</i> , 1990 WL 10702673 (Pa. P.U.C. 1990).....	9
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Borough of Quakertown</i> , Docket No. R-2011-2251181 (Order entered September 13, 2012).....	11
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. City of Bethlehem</i> , 84 Pa. PUC 275, 304-05 (Pa. P.U.C. 1995).....	20
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. City of DuBois - Bureau of Water</i> , Docket No. R-2016-2554150 (Order entered March 28, 2017) .....	11, 20, 26
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. City of DuBois - Bureau of Water</i> , Docket No. R-2016-2554150 (Order Entered May 18, 2017).....	11
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. City of DuBois – Bureau of Water</i> , Docket No. R-2016-2554150, pp. 65-66 (Order Entered March 28, 2017) (reconsideration of rate case expense claim denied by Order entered May 18, 2017).....	9
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. City of Lancaster – Bureau of Water</i> , Docket No. R-2010-2179103 (Order entered July 14, 2011) .....	11
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. City of Lancaster – Sewer Fund</i> , Docket No. R-00049862 (Order entered August 26, 2005) .....	11
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Columbia Gas</i> , Docket No. R-2020-3018835 (Order Entered February 19, 2021).....	9, 11, 27
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Consumers Pennsylvania Water Company – Roaring Creek Division</i> , 87 Pa. PUC 826 (Pa. P.U.C. 1997) .....	20

<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Emporium Water Company</i> , Docket No. R-2014-2402324 (Order Entered January 28, 2015).....	9, 11
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Media Borough</i> , 77 Pa. PUC 446 (Pa. P.U.C. 1992).....	20
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PECO Energy Co.</i> , 87 Pa. PUC 184, 212 (Pa. P.U.C. 1997) .....	20
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PECO Energy Company – Gas Division</i> , Docket No. R-2020-3018929 (Order Entered June 17, 2021).....	11
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PECO Energy Company – Gas Division</i> , Docket No. R-2020-3018929, Opinion and Order (Order Entered June 22, 2021) .....	9, 27
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania Power and Light Company</i> , 67 P.U.R.4 <sup>th</sup> 30, 79 (1985).....	17
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Co.</i> , 71 Pa. PUC 593, 623-32 (Pa. P.U.C. 1989) .....	20
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation</i> , 2012 WL 6758304 (Pa. P.U.C. 2012).....	2
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation</i> , Docket No. R-2012-2290597 (Order Entered December 28, 2012).....	9
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division</i> , Docket No. R-2017-2640058 (Order Entered October 25, 2018) .....	passim
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Western Pennsylvania Water Co.</i> , 67 Pa. PUC 529, 559-70 (Pa. P.U.C. 1988) .....	20
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Western Utilities, Inc.</i> , 88 Pa. P.U.C. 124, 1998 WL 201481 (Pa. P.U.C. 1998) .....	17
<i>Pennsylvania Gas &amp; Water Company v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 341 A.2d 239, 249-252 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1975) .....	14
<i>Peoples Natural Gas Company v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 409 A.2d 446 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1979).....	36
<i>Philadelphia Suburban Water Company v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 808 A.2d 1044, 1060 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2002).....	36
<i>Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1990) .....	2
<i>Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies</i> , 70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1950) .....	2
<i>UGI Corp. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 410 A.2d 923, 932 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1980) .....	8
<i>Western Pennsylvania Water Company v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 422 A.2d 906, 908 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1980).....	8

**STATUTES**

66 Pa. C.S. § 1304 ..... 36  
66 Pa. C.S. § 1308(d)..... 1  
66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a)..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AWWA Manual of Water Supply Practices M1 Principles of Water Rates, Fees, Charges,  
Seventh Edition..... 36, 37  
Ibbotson *Stocks, Bonds, Bills & Inflation: 2015 Yearbook*. ..... 33  
Wong, Annie, “Utility Stocks and the Size Effect: An Empirical Analysis”  
*Journal of the Midwest Finance Association* (1993)..... 34  
Zepp, Thomas M. "Utility Stocks and the Size Effect --- Revisited"  
*The Quarterly Review of Economics and Finance* (2003)..... 34
